()

8/21/69
Memorandum 69«84
Subject: Budget for 1970-71 Fiscal Year

The Iaw Revision Commission, like other state agencies, is required
to submit certain budget documents to the Department of Finance in accord-
ance with the State Administrative Manual. Many of these documents are
routine; others represent important policy decisions and require Commis-
sion attention.

This year & new procedure has been established. BRriefly, each
department has received a budget allocation for the 1970-71 fiscal year.
Each department must submit & list of the priority programs that can be
financed within the allocation. Thls list may then be supplemented by
an additional list of programs that could be financed under & larger
allocatlion. See Exhibit ¥V attached. The Department of Finance has
allocated $139,114 from the General Fund to the Iaw Revision Commission
as the amount to be budgeted for the 1970-71 flscal year. (This repre-
sents approximately a 20 percent or $30,000 reduction in the level of
expenditures authorized by the approved budget for 1969-70.

The Iaw Revision Commission has only one program--law revision.
Exhibit I {pink) is & draft of the documents thet must be submitted to
the Department of Finance. The first two pages set forth the progrem
that can be financed within the $139,114 allocation. These pages were
Que August 25 and heve already been submitted. The “two following pages
contain the supplemental request items which would increase the amcunt
avallable for the one program carried on by the Commission. The material
on these pages will set forth <the amount the Commission requests in addi-
tion to the $139,114 and represents important policy decisions for the

Commission.




(N

-

1

Exhibit IT (yellow) is a budget prepared which remains within the
$139,114 allocated by the Department of Finmance. This budget provides for
the elimination of one positiorn on the legal staff, a substantial reduction
in the amount available for temporary help, and substantial reductions in
every category of operating expense that is not fixed in amount. {The
Commission, in considering the amount needed for 1970-Tl, should bear in
mind the effect of inflation, Operating expenses will increase approxi-
mately 6 percent over 1968-69. Printing costs will significantly increase.
Telephone and postage costs will incresse. A 7.6 percent increase in the
air fares between San Francisco and Los Angeles has been approved.) The
staff estimates that this 20 percent reduction in expenditures would
result in approximately a 25 percent reduction in Commlssion production
since a significant amount of staff resocurces must be devoted to overhead
activities (budget and other fiscal matters, office management, personnel,
and the like} without regard to the number of staff menmbers, the amount of
material prepared for meetings, or the number of recommendations submitted.
Also, each additional bill recommended does not require a proportionate
increase in the amount of time devoted by the staff to leglslative hearings.
In short, we are convinced that the amount allocated for 1970-T71 would
result in both a significant reducticn in production and a substantial
iﬂcrease in the cost per unit of Commission production.

The staff recognizes that the Governor has determined that the cost
of operation of the Commission,.llke other state activities, must be
reduced to the lowest possible level commensurate with efficient operation.
Moreover, we believe that a good faith effort to comply with the Governor's

policy requires that the Commission's budget request for 1$70-71 be reduced

.



Y
}

so that it represents the bare minimum for efficient operation, even

though such a reduction will result in some reduction in Commission pro-
duction. To provide such a bare minimum budget, the staff has prepared

a proposed budget for 1970-71 (Exhibit IV--gold) that requires $159,818

for 1970-7l. This compares favorably with the $169,654 budgeted for the
1969-70 fiscal year, although it exceeds by $20,000 the amount now alloted
by the Department of Finance for 1970-7l. The staff proposed budget
($159,818) would finance all currently authorized positions on the staff,
would provide $6,000 {as compared to $7,765 for 1969-70) for temporary
help, and would reduce various categories of operating expenses from the
1969-70 level. If the Department of Finance is willing to provide a lump
sum appropriation for the Commission--as distinguished from an appropriation
divided between (1) personal services expense and (2) operating expenses
and eguipment--we believe that it would be possible to have an efficient
operation during 1970~T1 within the amount provided in this proposed
tudget. If we could realize some savings in personal services expense (as
ve anticipate) we could use the savings to cover operating expenses which are
likely to be in excess of the amounts budgeted for these ltems in the staff
proposed budget. HNevertheless, it should be recognized that the amount

of funds included in the staff budget may be inadequate and it might be
necessary, for example, to cancel one or more meetings or to defer printing
some material in order to remain within the amounts budgeted. Thus, the
net result of the "bare minimum" budget probably would be that some studies
the Legislature has directed the Commission to make would need to be
deferred. The budget is fully explained in the gold sheets that follow the

first page of Exhibit IV.




(N

To assure the Commission'’s operation at its present level of produc-
tion, at the same time taking into account increasing costs, the staff
believes that $165,000 would be needed for 1970-71 as compared to $169,65k
for 1969-70. The lower amount for 1970-71 reflects the savings resulting
from the Commission's decision to hold only one, instead of five, three-day
meetings each year. The $165,000 budget would provide sufficient funds
to provide a maximum efficient operation.

You should note that the Commisslon was able to save approximately
$16,000 from the amount appropriated for 1968-69. See page 1 of Exhibit II.
These savings were realized in part because we were unable to employ suf-
ficient temporary legal assistance +that we considered competent enough
to justify expending money on theilr employment. Also, when the budget for
196869 was prepared, we had persons on the staff who would be at the
Senior Attorney and Assistant Counsel level, but both left state service
for private practice and were replaced during 1968-69 with two Junior
Counsels at substantially lower pay levels. Thus, some savings were
realized but at the expense of staff--and ultimately--Commission production.
Further savings were realized in general expense, printing,and travel.

These savings reflect the modest legislative program presented to the 1969
Legislature and the relatively low level of production during 1968-69. A
significant saving resulted from the faijure to complete the background
study on the Right to Take during 1968-69 as had been contemplated when the
budget for that year was prepared. In addition, during 1968-69, a number
of new topics were considered for the first time. For example, considerable
time was devoted to inverse condemnation but no printed recommendations have

as yet been produced on this topic, Hence, we do not believe that 1968-69

I




should be considered a representative year for measuring either production

or expenditures. At the same time, we believe that the substantial amount

that we were able to save during 1968-69 does demonstrate that expenditures

have been and will be made only to the extent that the state receives a

full dollar of wvalue for each dollar expehded. Moreover, the staff believes

that the Commission has become significantly ﬁore productive as new members

of both the staff and the Commission have gained more experience. Our June

26-28 meeting, for example, was one of the most productive we bave had

during the past several years. Accordingly, we expect ever increasing pro- ;
duction in the future and we believe that $165,000 would be adeguete to |
finance the Commission's activities at the 1969-70 level. ;

Respectfully submitted,

John H. DeMoully
Executive Secretary




EXMIBIT 1

ﬁ:partmenc
P Law Revision Commisaion
N
. PROGRAY LIST-~DEPARTMINTAL ALLOCATTON BUDGET
EXPENDITURE REGUEST .
Funds {  1965-56% I 1969-70 | 1970-71
: :
General Fund _SUb,051  $160,6% | $239,7%
: .
, , . -~
Grand Totals, A1l Fuadey |  $2hhi,051 L $169,66) i $139,11) |
SUMMARY OF PROGCEAMS
Programi |
{ Number Wame of Preorem Amounts
‘a 1968-69 1969-70 1970-71
L g 1awm Yevision. Blk,05x 1 3163 A58 L $139.02h

l. E:] »

Not : Jaitional ; ]
Commission mquirad by Gwermen‘b Cods

oxpress repesl of all sections rapeals
or i 3

titutional

-implication or held tneons
An insignificant amount of resources i
ted_at

ull =

dewoted fo this agtivily, astins
spproximately $300-$500 a year, which

1850




.

Neparcment

Iaw Ravision Commission

DEPARTMENTAT ALT.OCATION BUDGET DETATI

Name of Program: law revision Program Number: 1 T
Name of Element h Amounts
1968-69 | 1969-70 | 1570-71
law revision Cognll, 051 $169,66L 139,11}
¥
T
i
I
:
M i i
: i
i ; i
? i
" %
| s
r 1
| ;
3 1
i
1 ]
Total of Program ___ $14),0 L $169,6 | $139,11)

BRIEF DESCRIPTTION OF CHARCES TO PROGEAM

mrr e men - e m s thn aa A  ——— =y

Tha reduction in the amsunt availabls for law revision, the only program carrie
on by the Law Revlsion Commission, would result in an estimabed 25 percent redudsion
in output. The output would be reduced by this amount because a slgnificant .
of staff resources must be devoted to "owerhoad" activities (such as personnel,
budget and other Piseal activities, pereral supervision, ete.) which remain fai
constanmt without regard to the amount of avtput. Also, some items (such as rent])
~re fived in amount without regard to the amount of outpub. Accerdingly, the
yaduction in the amount available for law revision would result in a significa
_uetion in oubtput and also a significamt increase in thé cost of each unit of |
oubput. ) )

Refer to Section 6212 - SAM




Department
Law Revision Cormission

LIST OF STPILMENTAL TROUZST TTEMS

-

Reguert Itemr for 1970-71, Grand Totals, All Fund- i

General Fund ) §25,886
! {Furd)
r
[
: (Fund)
{Fund)
{Fund}
SINARY
Priority. Total Amount
Number Name of Item 1970-711
1 T Amount. necessary to maintain law revision st efficient and $20,70)
" aconomical level
‘! \ law revigion at 1969~70 level 5,182

(addition to item 1}

I O SO

Refer to Section 6212 - S8AM



Ecpartmcnt: W Beveslon Udemiian lon Item Priority No.: 2 =

Mame of Item: Amocwunt: necessary 1o maintnin law rovision at 1960-70 level

Expenditure Recuest, Grand Total, All Funds - $2%,B886
{Fund)

(Fund)

{Fund)

{Fund}

{Fund)

| omema s a a.—

This item is a { ) new program

( ) expansion of an eristing program
(x) restoration of a program reduction

AP — A EE g e M e o

ey

P P

Analysis:

- Louid permit the Commissicn to operate without o substantial adverse effect on its

« in _such projects. -

Te moaintalin law revision at an efficient and ecocncmiecal level in terms of wnits
f production, it is accessary {tuking into account fixea costs such as reat and
overhcad administrative costs} %o inereacse the amount allotbed to the law revision
commission by $00,704. This amcunt weulo permit operation at a2 level somewhat below
that poermitted by the funds mvaillabie guring 1969-70 and wight result in a significan?
2ducticn in oubput. Howoever, it ic iikeiy that increassing the sllctment by 20,700

prroduction.

To maintain law revision at the Y069-70 level would require an additional $5,182,
that iz, a total of $295,836 mere then the $1390,1004 allotwernt. Although thic amount
would nol be essential to an efficlient and economical operation, it is essential if
the potential of the Comsission ac a tegislative service maency is to be fully
achieved. ‘The 1969 lepisliature directed the Commission to study six additionsl tegpics
The Legislature alsc has indieated (througn legiclative committee chuirmen) that the
Commission should give a top priority to the inverse condemnation and condemaation
studies. A reduction in the level of funds avuilable during 1969-TO would, of course,
result in delay ia completing the projects the lepislature hus directed the Commis-
sion to give priority.

It should be noted that the Commission has in the past achieved substantial
savings because monkys arce expended only when full value is received. Thus, funds fo
exployment of temporary help or for printing have been suved tecause competent per-
soanel were unavailable, It is the Commission’s objiective to uchieve savings In whatm
ever sgmount is made available teo it, but asdeguate. funds are essential if projects are
to te completed as soun &s possiblie when comprient perscarel are found who can assist

Refer to Section 6212 - SAM



C

S o £5.91

oot oot Rt bt Lot o L o

o
.

BUDGET FREPARED TO GGIPI.'I WITH m nmm
. ' 20 mm m .
LEGISLATIVE . .
LAV RIVISION COMMISSITN
SUMMARY ACTUAL ESTIATED PROPOSED AKOUNT
g 17t | 17520 | Jogor) | o canee
1 [ R
2 TOTAL BXIENDITULES DT T
.8 " Sappont (Gonerel Fan) — $10h,051  $169,65% $139,1:|h
g Personuel wnn-yenrs — D43 -, .. ) h
T S — SR o S ST BT 2
8 . OF "PSITIONS TUAL ESTIIATED PROPOSED AN
9 EXPENDITURES |77 75 T o A g ouHT
I s & wn?’ IF-6% | 196770 | /P B =7/ | OF CHANGE
12 e e
;g ]"l!&O\AT- ‘1:':’1 1}\'1;01‘ Suonle ) TmTmTm T eI S e
te page i, Sunlary dBupplenent
15 J’L‘ut or]?-n}l Positionsd eacem- ‘.......L.'_..._.. B 31{- a’* 6..?*!- s? 88!1 31139611 ‘
36 Sinfi hounfits . . 61;
BT Workimen's compensnlion —omevoen — - .
Totals, Persenal Borviees e ceee 8,3 8 6,7 fld.;,éhﬂ 5123,'.[80 slfﬁ,61h )
OPERATING BEXPENSES AND EQUINMENT '
eneral expease D e s $ 3,802 &6, $5,000
rinting ... R ——— - 000
Communizstions . — et it e it , ] ’m T
".Ir'we.um--in-*l‘llu e et - ——— ¥ ’
Lraveding—-tul-olsliale oot e 3 ] ;gw
Rent~—hailding apnce, . ooa_.. ——r
Acceraling mial persennel sorv o — L] » »
* Researel and contraclosl s2evines eooeeeeo. p 1 »
Eguipmiont e e e - L] J» ! » .
L] .
Totals, Operaling Fapeures sud Fguipnento e e -¥39,,Ii0"3' m # . st——
’ [RERPERLY . s shE RIS W
TOTAL BXIENDIPURLS . - 5169 69]. ‘139 uh
f b

RECONCILIATION VWITH APPROPRIATION

Ceneral Fungd
AVIDODPRIAIONS
]..ul.;u.l. Act apyevperiation ool ..
Allocativns from Salury Tnereave F Pt

Sotnl Avalialle .
Unexpended bakince, eatimated Evings

TOLAL EXPENDITURES cveeee-

------

* Includes Comalssion members (0.5) .
¥ Does not include Commission members
e Ratimated

%




(20 PERCENT CUT EUDGET)

Salary Supplement for Budget

SALARIES AND NUMBER OF POSITIONS

68-69 69-T0 T0-T1
auth.

filled auth.

Commission member (7} 0.5
($20 aay)

Executive Secretary 1
Agst. Executive

Secretary 1
Sr. Attorney -
Assoc. Counsel 0.5
Jr. Counsel 1.1

Student Legal Asst. 0.5

Adninistrative Asst. I 1

Sr. Legal Steno. 0.1

Clerk Typist II 1

Clerk Typist I 0.8

Temporary help 0.8
Estimated

Totals, Authorized
positions 8.3

ACTUAL
1968-69

(2,460)

1,793-2,179

1,626-1,976
1,405-1,708
1,273-1,548
830-1,007
509915
821-998
571-692
435-556
395-480
(4,038)

Salary Savings

95 , 084

ESTIMATED
1969-70

3,500

26,148

22,564

16,860

12,084

11,496
6,852
6,360

7,765

113,649

PROPOSED
1970-T1

2,500
26,148

23,712
17,700

11,976
7,188
6,360

4,700
106284

(2,670)

97,614




(20 PERCENT CUT BUDGET)

ACTUAL PROJECTIONS OF POSITIONS CURRENTLY FILLED
(one 1egal position abolished; temporary help reduced)

Positions Estimated Proposed
_ 1969-70 1970-T1
Commlssion members 3,500 2,500
Executive Secretary - 26,148 26,148
Asst. Executive Secretary 22,584 23,712
Senior Attorney ~—- 4,425
Assoclate Counsel 15,660 12,237
Asst. Counsel 6,268 ——-
Junior Counsel 6,042 ——-
Administrative Assistant I 11,496 11,976
Clerk Typist II 10,34 11,913
Clerk Typist I 1,245 .-
Temporary help 7,765 4,700
111,069 97,611




Memorandum 69-84 EXHIBIT

ITI

Schedule 7A (draft)

SALARIES AND NUMBER OF "POSITIONS
68-69 69-70 T0-T1
filled auth. auth.

Commission member {7) 0.5

Executive Secretary 1 1 1

Asst. Executive

Secretary 1 1 1
Sr. Attorney - 1 1
Assoc. Counsel 0.5 - -
Jr. Counsel 1.1 1 1
Administrative 4sst. T 1 1 1

Student Iegal Asst. 0.5 - -

Sr. Legal Steno. 0.1 1 1
Clerk Typist II1 1 1 1
Clerk Typist I 0.8 - -
Temporary help 0.8 1 1

Totals, Authorized ‘
Positions 8.3 8 8

ACTUAL
1968-69
SALARY RANGE

$20 day
(2,460)

$1,793-2,179

1,626-1,976
1,405-1,T708
1,273-1,548
830-1, 007
821-998
20%-915
57T1-692
435-556
395-480
(4,038)

$95,884

ESTIMATED
1969-70

$ 3,500
26,148

22,584
16,860
12,084
11,496
6,852
6,360

7,765

$113,649

PROPOSED
1970-71

$ 3,500
26,148

23,712

17,700

12,084
11,976

7,188
6,360

7,765

$116,433




E-E}ni‘r_érr v

Ll
e da G o = DD e O B

Yol bk et S

BOTAL EXVUIRTIYRHIRS
Sagy pott (Cencrel P ) et i e m e s]llh,wl 169,651;

Porstmanol QR e urd o e e e e aan 8 .3*’ . Bf{"*
BT e SRR G ST TR SO e T _mme - ;“ e ----, - LA T e mTrr R et Lt Fme SR ST TSI (TR, STk
U f'(l » =
YUY AC'& ..“|.1 EST]. :Jﬁ ED F’nO"Oo-L.D J\"OUH:
EXDPEXNDITURES 5 »
) ? -’I.-‘, 'E"’ 7 196005 | 1707 /P 7, | or clue

8113,649

Fs {31

Toataly, Fersenal Sarvives _.... ...... - B.3 —ﬁ C, ? $l{‘]r 5-]_}3‘ 5123’1.8{}

OPHRATING BXPENSES AND EQHIRMENT
Georad iy oo 1 & 3, 8{;2 ]{) l’om
- . L - ()'

2408 EW1 100

PUAISONAT BERY ic 1.3
See 1l T I T

‘Lm‘m':"cd |

Bafy Lo o—
Wi lxmcu s m t "\. asatlion

9 ' r’Im

50 5
Bl B

Jll"lh."‘lﬂ
Aceetinting
- Resmsneids and eetracty

$159,818
Bax

" $113,087
9,731 %
20

$122,918

$ 5,500

§ 1888
088
§ 1835

. !.i:mo 69-8]4
‘ ~.  PROPOSED STAFF BUDOHT - (1970-«?;}
LEGISTATIVE . B
LEVS DEVGSION COMEITHE

STt T A TR, L S R R P TR A T I e SR TR ISR S SIS R AT R I T R I T ML L S S i ST S ST T R
L . d #DSED 1

k o | e | o] ot
1 -

e e

Imienent .
Polals, Ouenting Baroares aond Biuipmentoovine i anee - 8 rove
Polals, Opurnting Baroarss and Yguipeent.. - 5——‘.]4'3) m‘l $36 )00 .
k .-'-'- R B OS ARITSr T B atnitsus A B e e
FOTAL PINDLNDISUINNA e e cmme e en e caea
DY $10s, 05 169,68 $159,818 .
BECONCILIATICH VWITH ARPSROPRIATIONS
Ceneral Fund ' i .
MJ-r:J‘Cﬂt*r: LETONH a . ‘
Jan Aot upmg r"-'.i T e e e m v o 72
Ailm.:qu Iu% S Salu g ]|I WAL LY e e e i e 15}1” 79 63 9“ $159’818
BULAT AVEIRTIE cem e e re e e s i e e e e e 1? jE 9 BiB .
Unc::;lcn:!ﬂl e ’ ; ;205} 205;) 159,01 -
"oy A Y RN P T B . ey - —
HOLAL EXVENDITUNES ommemm e cerieimm e e 'I_JIE';,”U . 139,85, -159,B18

R £ . )
¥ includes Comwiscion rombers {(0.5)
# Deas nob include Commdssion metbors .
wew Estinated . K ' R




PERSONAL SERVICES DETAIL

Position Estimated Proposed
1969-70 1970-T1
Commission members $ 3,500 $ 2,750
Executive Secretary 26,148 26,148
Assistant BExecutive Secretary 22,584 23,712
Senior Attorney ——- h, 425
Associate Counsél 15,660 19,875
Assistant Counsel 6,268 6,288
Junior Counsel 6,042 _—
Administrative Assistant I 11,496 11,976
Clerk Typist II 10,34 11,913
Clerk Typist I 1,245 -———
Temporary Help 7,765 6,000
Total, Personal Services $111,069 $113,087

Commissioner's salaries. The amount budgeted for Commissiocner's
salaries (320 per meeting GRy) has been reduced from $3,500 to §2,750.
This reduction is made on the following essumptions: (1) Commissioner
Arnebergh will continue his practice of not drawing any salary {he has
directed that he not be included in the report to the Controller which
serves as the basls for peying salaries). (2) The Commiseior will hold
tvo-day meetings with only one three-day meeting in September (instead
of meeting three days every other month as was the former practice). (3)
One Commissioner will fail tc attend some of the meetings. If the amount
budgeted proves to be lnadequate, it will be supplemented from the amount
budgeted for temporary help.

Merit increases and normal staff promotions. The budget provides
fundes to finance normel merit increases and for the normal promotions of
members of the staff when they qualify for promotion.

i




Temporary help. The amount budgeted for temporary help covers
clerical assistance during the summer when the clerical staff takes vaca-
tions and during peak periods. It also covers student legal assistants
and other legal posltions of a temporary nature. It is essential that
adequate funds be available for temporary help. Adeguate clerical assist-
ance maximizes the production of lepgal staff members because it permits
clerical tasks to be performed by nonprofessional staff members. Similarly,
intermittent student legal assistants meximize the production of legal
staff members because they perform relatively simple legal research tasks (such
8s clte checking and spot research) that otherwise would be performed by
2 higher paid member of the professional legal staff. In addition, tem-
porery legal help has prepared some relatively simple research studies.

The amount budgeted for 1970-71 for temporary help is $6,000, a
reduction from the $7,765 available for 1969-70. It should be noted that
only $4,038 was actually expended during 1968-69 for temporary help because
(1) the production of the Commission was relatively low and the demands on
the clerical staff were less than normal and (2) the number of student
legal assistants who were considered competent was lnadeqguate and the
money available for thelr employment was saved rather than expended on
légs capable personnel. This latter saving resulted in some reduction in
staff production during 1968-69. During 1967-68, the actual expenditure
for temporary help was $7,043.

Staff benefits. Staff benefits are budgeted at the amount estimated
for 1963-70. The exact amount for ateff benefits will be computed later.
We are advised to budget stete employee's retlrement at current rate
schedules, to increase the amount budgeted for 0ld Age Survivors' and
Disability Insurance at a higher rate to reflect the increase in rates
that will become effective on January 1, 1971, to budget Health and Wel-
fare Benefits at current rates, and to increase the contribution for
reserve purposes. The net result will be some increase in the amount that
must be included in the final budget FPor staff benefits.




GENERAL EXPENSES

Actusl Estimated Proposed

1968-69 1969-T0 1970-71

$ 3,842 $ 6,000 $ 5,500
COMMENT

Ceneral expenses were exceptionally low during 1968-69 because the
Commission production was relatively low during that pericd. During
1967-68, the actual expenditures for items covered by general expenses
was $5,595, which amount includes a separate amount for law books which
are now covered by general expenses.

The major Commission projects during 1969-70 and 1970-71 will be
inverse condemnation and condemnation law and procedure. Accordingly,
a substantial volume of mimeographed material (tentative recommendstions
and studies) will be produced and distributed to approximately SCO per-
sons and organizations interested in these areas of the law. Although
the distribution of this material to such a substantlial number of persons
and organizations is costly, the Legislature in the past has urged the
Commisaion to obtain the views of all interested persons and to consider
those views in preparing the recommendations it submits to the Iegislature.
Failure to make this distribution results in many extra hours of legisla-
tive hearings in an effort to work out problems that can often be resolved
before the legislation is submitted to the Legislature if interested per-
scns and organlzations are provided an opportunity to study tentative
recommendations and studies and to comment thereon before the recommenda-
tion to the Leglislature is prepared.

e




Actual
1968-69

$ 9,747

PRINTING

Estimated Proposed

1969-70 1970-71

$ 14,500 $ 10,000
COMMENT

Most of the funds aveilable for printing during 1969-70 and 1970-71
will be used to cover the cost of printing required in connection with
the studies on inverse condemnstion and condemnation law and procedure.

Past experience for printing costs is summarized below:

1961-62 --
196263 ~-
1963-64 .-
1964-65 ~-
1965-66 --
1966-67 --
1967-68 --
1968-69 --

$ 6,410

24,271 (sovereign immunity recommendations)
16,089

19,000 (Evidence Code)

8,108

12,421

15,836

9,747




COMMUNICATIONS

Actual Estimated Proposed

1968-69 1969-70 1970-7L_

$ 2,702 $ 3,000 $ 3,000
COMMENT

The major portion of the amount budgeted for comminications ls used
for postage and telephone. The cost of telephone service by Stanford hss
heen incressed to reflect the rate increasse for telephone service. The
cost of postage "for educational mail" is increasing. Accordingly, no
reduction can be made in this amount from the amount for 1969-70 and the
amount is a bare minimum.




TRAVELING- IN-STATE
 Actusl Estimated . Proposed
| ag686 196970 - 1970-71 -
CEsEL L #T50 86,500 s

ccwmnﬂtr

S ’.[he amﬂunt of ’cravel ‘expense for 1968-69 1is reletivvelar low because
. the Gmission dia not p!reaent a subst-antial legislative promm t& the
1959 Le&slature. -

Past experience cm traveling-in—-state :ls sumarized belcw' -

o 19662-- § 5,118
U 1962-63 v . 7,828
Lo 1963=6h ew 6,424 | e
Con 1968465 s 8035 S '
- 1965-66"-- . 4,803 (no recmndation Bubuitted te Isgishun'e)
- 1966-67 - . 6,701
'1967-68 -=. | 3,894 (number of commiesion meetings nat heiﬂ dne
LR - 1o vacanc:l.es on comtssion) ~

1968-69 = 5,651

. Tt should be reeo@ized that an air fair 1nemase mr taavﬂl_ Detweet):

I.os An@eles and San Franeisco has been approved and this will have g
 staptial effect on Commission travel -since meetings ave held i«n 10 ﬁnﬁ&l
' anf San Prancis¢o. Air fares. between San anoism anﬁ Iﬁ i
increased h;r 7 6. percent. :




TRAVELING-OUT-OF-STATE

Bt B

Wﬁa‘bi&nﬂ to the Iﬁsisl;ataire 'Ihe vétefits of smh:' 1;,__ dance ape’
far in excasa qf the &mm’c required for pamnt of &:e trai' _,w“. : s




RENT - BUIIDIHG SPACE

* Actual - Estimated | Progosed

e 196970 B
$4,00 o $hoo o $ko0

o Ren‘b is payahle on a .‘Lease with Stanfond University. wha:ce tehe Gm-»
- mission's: office is located. There is a- possib:l,liiy that the rant will
- be lsicreased guring 1970-71 1f the bew law school is completed by that.
time, bu*h no attempt is’ nnde in this budaet 1o anticipate '&hat paﬁai’ﬂl.tty




ACCOUNTING AND PERSONNEL SERVICES

" Actual ' Estimated o ‘Propo:sed
968-69 - 196970 . wEn
4 L,677 o osem3 82,500
~ commw

' The amount budgeted for accounting and. personnel servicea is useﬁ
- to finanse a contract between the Commission and the Department of - :
..Getleral Services for the. perfomince of accounting and ﬁersﬂm servleea
‘for.the Commission. The reduction in the amount proposed for 1970-71 L
re:!‘lecta the dec:l.sion to raduce 811 items that can- pmsi‘bly be m&uéeﬁ.

o Althoush only $l,6‘T'?‘ was expended pursuant to this contract during
'1968-69, the amount for 1967-68 was $2,402. -




-

RESEARCH AND CONTRACTUAL SERVICES -

_ Estimdted - L érapé'seé "
- 1969-70 - | 1970-71

A drastic reﬁuction is made in researeh and eontmctml semrices tﬂ
$5,0UG. :This budget item 15 used to Pinsnce background research s%mﬂieé
‘and is a most eennomical methud of fimncing the. produeiiian ar’such

"tiea d,etermined ﬂuring 1970-71, ,taking into accawgt the. views exp 'sea
o byrlegislative, committees a8 to thse priorities to. be given to atudigs o '
= 'she Gomnission's agemia : AR

AR Past. experieneé on- research and cont.ractual servicea 15 sumri;eﬂ
B _,ul\‘ helw. S ) . . . .

{.-.

y"_11961‘._.‘62 5-., $ 15,257' S uqte‘: The ma&ar ac‘bivi*w#duﬁm
. 1962-63 -"--, C5,470) < . . 1962-65-was the st
T _ 1963461* - 1‘- 656 S 17'9'\7'1&'550&1. m 00'.
.. 196k-65 <= "L;897 . - research studies on
1965 '6_- . 6 ,656 . 7 topis was paid in pria, O
1966-67 - 12,750‘, © . . tiseal mrs..._, Sl
L 1967-68 < - 6,650 ¢ L _ L
1968 69 et 1.0 11-30 Lo

- It should be mteﬂ th&t the. Comissi,on has fmﬂ& 1t neces&uar tﬁ
double the amount of compensation for the ordinary . vesearch study. ‘beeauae
. of the aifficulty of obtaining copsultants to prepare studies. Yet. mn ,
f._"with the increase,  the amount paid for such studies is- snbst&n_f,_’\_; dy less
- than 1t would be 1f the stidy were prepared by a member of the mssien‘
.- staff ‘since the amounts peid’ do not purport to be- aﬂequate A0 on £0)

jsueh stuﬁies and. the studies are prepared partly aa a public 'smiee. B

4.




U R ' . EQUIPMENT

Estimated
1963-70

$ 1,061

\ .
g
: “
~
. - A
‘ r
. .
K 4




Y

LM

~ 7 .
C\;Iemo randun

To tb&'.Jde.Deﬁsuny \ - . Daite July 28 1969
_ Fxecutive Secretary o ‘ S g
%oy Revision Comisscion R hhhhm- _
Room 30, Orothers a2y - . . - R . ]
Sﬁsnﬁdmdtkdmersibv ;“,,-i T T, R

S Pudget Preparation Plans for the 1970-71 Governor's Budget

Govarnar aeagan has announeeﬁsthat it i* +ha va&ieyf'r this .
Administration to reduce the cost of . gnvwrnﬂent ﬁofth  lowast
os5ible level zommensurate with effidient Stels operations.
Bven in the face of national inflaniaon apd mounting eosts,~ '
every crfnrt mubt he made to reducn'theabadbnt. S

It is also aur goal ta hol& the tot 1~emplnymaﬁt 1ev&1 in the\‘

C:(” f executive brench to the lowcst possible level, and. eartainly
kelow the tcaal *evels nf ﬁﬂp%gyment ue fuﬁnd when—me took
over in 198? | | ‘
To achieve uhGSE E,::parl»s we w;l‘suxha~14e 1fi» sums to |

esch sgency and eash non-agency cepari ,,nt for their. 197&—"1
~ Budget.  The various depos ‘tpenis m;l-“oﬂ reguired. 1o uuhmit

- progrem tormat budgeis wivhnin the suns “Q-allnitﬁd anﬁ ta-
pattern their pricrities asd thel> prosrams acrvfdi.

. Supplementary program reguests may be separsialy Suhm*thJ
on a priority basis. Theze. progrems will be considered in
relation to overall stutewide prioritiers, within our existing
- tax resgurces. 0n£ of tht rxgna>t Hl;ﬂrlﬁ" p"c&raxs w?ll

- tax reﬂnctinn. ' : e

The 19?3-?1 Governar Hnﬁsﬁu Hlll be n*cpareg in the follcwing
sonner.  Each Gopuartment hoad will rermive a departmental
allocation for tis 19!0«?L fiseal yber. © I% will be. neEEasar:'
for the department s07 submif the higher yfioraty'proﬁrams
vhich can: bve - Tinanced within the rllecatio1, -ag the amount
ﬁllnc&ted will be the limit of funds ava,lah & for the basic. =
, YDepertmental Alictation Budget®, “{nts sllocation process.~
L represents & significant differenca in apmroach and snould be
- reflected in the. preparatiaﬂ 6 the Program hema;&nﬁum, o o
' originating ag the result ol tha £1».Nchwr‘*' Pojiicy and Pragrar_ __
(: Confererices.) Each desartiasni will prepare the 1ist of such
(u pregrams, with an"vorﬂmﬂte eosts for each lG be i“c!uﬂed in
The- departnéntal &ll"’thﬁ Fudfﬂuj f

-
TSy

G bmis“lan to-
o
#‘




am o -

Each department head may also list supplemental requests in
priority order with approximate costs which, if developed must
be submitted to the Department of Finance no later than
September 8, 1969. :

Both lists will be reviewed by the Department of Finance.
Hearings will be held as required between September 22 and
October 10, and, upon completion of final determinations by
the Governor, decisions will be announced no later than
October 13. Departments will then prepare detailed program
budgets, as well as line-item expenditfure budgets, including
the approved allocation budget and any approved supplemental
requests, and submit them to the Department of Finance as scon
as possible after October 13, 19689, and in no event later than
November 17, 1969. Where there is a difference in the
procedures and timing required, this letter will supersede the
conflictigg portions of State Administrative Manual Sections
6212 and 6812,
Note that the emphasis wlll be on making decisions first, and
then upon preparing detailed budgets for approved programs.

In accordance With‘the goals established by the Governor,
your allocation information is attached. '

The program lisi you prepare for this allocation must give
emphasis to those programs which best serve the needs of the
State. Naturally, I hope you can develop, if practicable,

less costly alternatives to meet your objectives. 1 realize
that you may wish to consider supplemental requests while you
prepare your program list for the allocation budget. Your
supplemental requests, ranked in departmental priority order,
must, of necessity, be considered by the Governor in terms of
total statewide priorities for the limited resources available.
Obviocusly, therefore, it is essential that only programs -of
high priority be included. : : -

Your program 1ist to bhe submitted to the Department of Finance
by August 25, 1969 should include the fcllowing information:

a. Program name {based on the 1969-70 current
budget). ' _

b. Amount requested for program for 1970-71 together
with comparable amounts for 1968-69 and 1969-70.

¢. Brief description of programs (only if new or an
expansion). . -

If you wish to submit a list of supplemental request items,
that list should be submitted to Department of Finance by



-3

September 8, 1969, and should be arranged in descending
priority order and should include the following information:

a. Program name.

b. Amount reguested for 1970-T1l.

¢, Brief statement of whether the program is:
1. a new program
2. an expansion of an existing'program, or

3. &a restoration of funds eliminated as a
result of the initial allocation process.

d. A thorough program analysis, including a
comparison of additicnal beneflts and costs.

e. Alternatives available, including probable
consequences 1f supplemental request is not
approved. nr

With respect to supplemental reéquests, you should know that
only the most strongly Justified and urgent requests can be
considered. ' ' -

After the total program lievels for the 1970-71 fiscal year have
been announced, departments wlll prepare the detailed program
budgets, as well as line-item expenditure budgets, including
1969-T0 fiscal year reestimates, and submit them to the '
Department of Finance as soon as possible, and no later than
November 17, 1969 in completed form for final printing.

‘A modified price and population letter will be issued as soon
as practicable for your guidance.

It is incumbent upcon each department head to review and modify
his 1969-70 operaticnal plan so that there may be & reasonable
trangition during the 1969-70 fiscal year to the programs end
levels approved for the Administration's 1G70-71 program.

Let me emphasize that all of us in the Department of Finance
stand ready to be of any assistance to you that you mey wish.
- We all have & difficult but extremely important task in
building the 1970-71 Budget, and realizing this, we will be
glad to have anyone in the Department work with you at any
and all stages of the process if ygjzﬁesire.

'CASPAR W. WEINBERGER
. Director.ofrFinance‘



Law Revision Commission .

Allocation Information
1970-71 Fiscal Year

The amount detatled below represents your departamental ailncation
for the 1970-71 fiscal year. '

Agency and Item Fumber ' Amount and Fund
State Operations - : General Fund
Law Revigion Commission o _ : $139,114

Ttem 13, Budggt Act of 1969



